GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
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Projects under NAM

1117. SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV:
SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:
SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:

DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:
SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:

DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE:
SHRIMATI MANJULATA MANDAL:
SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI:

SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS
LALAN SINGH:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the projects taken up/proposed to be taken up under National AYUSH Mission
(NAM)in the country along with their present status during the last three years and the current

year, State/UT-wise including Bihar, Maharashtra, Odisha ,Tamil Nadu ;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated/released and utilized under the said projects
during the last five years and the current year, State/UT-wise and district-wise;

(c) whether the Government has received any complaints/suggestions regarding the effective
implementation of NAM and if so, the details thereof;

(d) the action taken/proposed to taken by the Government in this regard,;
(e)whether any special grant/assistance has been provided for infrastructural
development/establishment of the educational institutions of AYUSH treatment under NAM and

if so, the details thereof, Region-wise and year-wise; and

(F) the other steps taken by the Government for effective implementation of NAM?



ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@) & (b) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National
AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the country through State/UT Governments for development and
promotion of Ayush system of medicine in the country including Bihar, Maharashtra, Odisha &
Tamil Nadu and providing consolidated financial assistance to them for implementation of
different activities of NAM Scheme along with setting up of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush
hospitals as per the proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). However,
district-wise funds are not being released under NAM. As per the proposals received from
State/UT Governments, Ministry of Ayush has approved 160 Integrated Ayush Hospitals during
the last five years and current year. The State/UT-wise details of the funds sanctioned,
allocated/released and utilized for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush hospitals
during the last five years and the current year, along with their present status is furnished in
Annexure 1.

() & (d) Ministry of Ayush has received various suggestions from States/UTs during the
consultative process with them in the context of approval of NAM for continuation. The
suggestions inter-alia includes addition of new activities of Ayush Public Health Programmes,
Strengthening of institutional mechanism and rigorous monitoring mechanism. The suggestion
has been appropriately included while approving the continuation of NAM till 31.03.2026.

(e) Under NAM, there are provisions for financial assistance to States/UTs for establishment of
new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate
in Government Sector and infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions
and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail eligible
financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through SAAPs as per the criteria
mentioned in the NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received from the State/UT
Governments, the State/UT-wise and year-wise status of amount approved for establishment of
new Ayush Colleges and infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions
and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions is furnished at Annexure-I1.

(F) For better implementation of the NAM Scheme, regular reviews have been done through
National Level Conference, various Regional Meetings, one-to-one interactions, field visits,
monthly/ quarterly reports etc with States/ UTs.



Annexure-|

The State/UT-wise details of the physical and financial status of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated

Ayush hospitals approved during the last five years and the current year

Rs. in Lakhs
S. | Name of State/UT No. of Approved/ Expenditu Present status of
No. Approved | Released amount re approved units
Units during last five reported
years & current by
year States/UTs
1 | Andaman & 1 324.95 107.40 Under construction
Nicobar Island
2 | Andhra Pradesh 2 619.80 0 1- Under construction
1-Construction not
started
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 5 600.00 0 5-  Construction not
started
4 Assam 8 1300.21 572.43 2- Functional
6-Construction not
started
5 Bihar 1 200.00 120.00 Under construction
6 | Chandigarh 1 589.12 289.12 Under construction
7 | Chhattisgarh 9 2069.50 316.32 8-Under construction
1-Construction not
started
8 Goa 3 538.71 0 1-Under construction
2-Construction not
started
9 | Haryana 4 1542.00 265.20 1-Under construction
3-Construction not
started
10 | Himachal Pradesh 1 1150.00 585.00 Under construction
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 7 1924.54 1,091.09 | Under construction
12 | Jharkhand 7 6750.00 700.00 Under construction
13 | Karnataka 3 435.03 240.00 2- Functional
1-Construction not
started
14 | Kerala 10 2109.37 452.00 5-Under construction
5-Construction not
started
15 | Madhya Pradesh 11 1764.75 325.10 1- Functional
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9-Under construction
1-Construction not
started

16

Maharashtra

3587.42

780.00

1- Functional

3-Under construction
5-Construction not
started

17

Manipur

11

2165.02

618.88

3- Functional
1-Construction
completed

7- Under construction

18

Meghalaya

1931.63

313.60

2-Under construction
1-Construction not
started

19

Mizoram

369.61

72.65

Under construction

20

Nagaland

1208.72

719.61

2- Functional

2- Under construction
3-Construction not
started

21

Odisha

400.00

180.00

1-Construction
completed
1-Under construction

22

Puducherry

1325.75

941.64

1- Functional
1- Under construction

23

Rajasthan

3657.05

653.40

5- Functional
1-Construction
completed

2-  Construction not
started

24

Sikkim

925.58

382.32

1 -Functional
2- Under construction

25

Tamil Nadu

900.00

240.00

1-Under construction
1-Construction not
started

26

Telangana

4500.00

0

Under construction

27

Tripura

1158.00

270.00

1 -Functional
1- Under construction

28

Uttar Pradesh

26

15062.27

7229.55

11- Functional
3-Construction
completed

11- Under construction
1-Construction not
started

29

Uttarakhand

1990.22

540.00

Under construction

30

West Bengal

500.00

300.00

Functional




(i) Status of financial assistance provided for establishment of New Ayush Colleges, year-wise under NAM

Annexure-11

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Name of State/
uT

Sl. No.

Name of the
Institutions

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Andhra Pradesh

Govt. Naturopathy &
Yoga Medical College,
Vishakhapatnam

320

Assam

Govt. Ayurveda
College, Dudhnoi

2.00

Gujarat

Government Ayurveda
College at
Surendranagar

1000

Karnataka

Govt. Nature cure&
Yoga College at
Mysore

139.38

254.26

200

261.74

Men-Tsee-Khang
(Sowa Rigpa) College
at Dalai Lama's
Institute of Higher
Education,
Sheshagirihalli,
BidadiHobali,
RamanagaraDistt.

333.33

566.67

150

Manipur

Homoeopathic Medical
College at Keirao,
Manipur

272

100

15

73.43

Sikkim

Sowa Rigpa in
Namgyal Institute
ofTebetology,
Deaorali, Gangtok

708.66

Haryana

Unani College &
Hospital, Akera, Distt.
Nuh

100

400

300

100




Homeopathic College
& Hospital at Village
Chandpura,
AmbalaCantt.,
AmbalaDistt.

100

500

300

West Bengal

10.

Yoga and Naturopathy
Degree College at
Belur State General
Hospital, Howrah

500

500

Uttar Pradesh

11.

State Homeopathic
Medical College &
Hospital, Varanasi

1324.48

12.

State Ayurvedic
Medical College
&Hospital,Ayodhya

477.26

Tamil Nadu

13.

Govt. Siddha College
&Hospital,Palani

400

Rajasthan

14.

Govt. Homoeopathic
Medical college,
Bharatpur

100

Chandigarh

15.

Ayush Educational

Institution at Pocket

No.8, Mani Majra,
Chandigarh,

1.00

Jammu & Kashmir

16.

Govt. Homoeopathic
Medical college,
RakhHoshiyar, Kathua
District

100

Uttarakhand

17.

Homoeopathic
Medical College ,
hospital & Research
Centrre At Doiwala ,
District Dehradun

562.20




(if) Status of financial assistance provided for infrastructural development of AYUSH Under-Graduate Institutions (UG)/Post-Graduate (PG) Institutions,
year-wise under NAM

(Rs. in lakhs)

Name of
States/ UTs

Sl.

No.

Name of the AYUSH
Educational Institutions

uG/P

Amount approved

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-
21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Andhra
Pradesh

Govt. Homoeo Medical
college, Ravindra Nagar,
YSR Distt.

UG

13.34

0

0

0

10.575

13.725

0

0

0

Dr.Gururaju Govt. Homoeo
medical college, gudivada,
Krishna district.

UG

13.34

10.575

13.725

Dr. AR. Govt.
Homoeopathic Medical
College, Rajahmundry

UG

23.21

10.575

13.725

Dr. NRS Govt. Ayurvedic
College, Vijayawada

UG

10.575

10.275

Assam

Govt. Ayurveda Medical
College, Jalukbari,
Guwabhati

PG

95.68

42.44

26.5

Government S.J.N Medical
College Hospital, Panjabari,
Gawhati, Assam -
(Homeopathy)

UG

45

45

20

120

40

30

47.36

Dr.JKSHomoeo  Medical
College &Hospital,Jorhat -
Homeopathy

UG

45

57.8

30.39

83.908

32.2

Assam Homoeopathic
Medical College
&Hospital,Nagaon

UG

50

50

40

100

60

Bihar

Govt. Ayurveda College
Kadam Kuan, Patna

PG

104.61

10

Government Tibbia
College, Kadam Kuan,
Patna

uG

300




R.B.T.S. Govt. 0 0 0 15.19 0 0 0 0
Homoeopathic Medical
11 | College, Ram  Dayalu PG
Nagar, Ramna,
Muzaffarpur
12 Govt. Ayurvedic College, PG 391 0 0 0 0 0 0 550
Raipur
Chhattisgar 13 Govt. Ayurvedic College, UG 253.56 0 0 0 0 1.442 1.442 0
h Raipur
Govt. Ayurveda College, 0 15 0 0 215 0 0 20
14 Bilaspur e
Govt. 20 0 0 0 0 20 20 230
15 | AkhandanandAyurved PG
College, Ahmedabad
Govt. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
16 | AkhandanandAyurved UG
College, Ahmedabad
17 Govt. Ayurveda College, UG 0 30 0 0 0 20 20 150
Vadodara
18 Government Ayurved PG 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0
College, Junagardh
State Model Institute of 0 0 0 100 0 20 20 0
Ayurved Sciences
19 | Kolavada Gandhinagar PG
Guijarat Gujarat for Para Medical
Course
State Model Institute of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
Ayurved Sciences
20 | Kolavada Gandhinagar UG
Gujarat for Para Medical
Course
21 Govt. AkhndanandAyurved UG 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 0
College- Ahmedabad
Govt. Homeopathy college, 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 0
22 | pethli UG
Sheth  JP  Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 420
23 | Ayurveda College, PG

Bhavnagar (1PG)




24

Sheth  JP
Ayurveda
Bhavnagar (UG)

Government
College,

uG

20

20

350

Haryana

25

Shri Krishna Govt.
Ayurvedic  College &
Hospital, Kurukshetra

uG

18.85

18.38

21.25

25

Jammu &
Kashmir

26

Govt. Ayurvedic Medical
College Jammu

UG

5.14

6.97

7.95

27

Govt. Unani Medical

College, Ganderbal

UG

5.14

6.97

7.95

9.25

5.75

15.85

15.85

Jharkhand

28

State Homoeopathic
Medical College, Gandhi
Gram Godda, Jharkhand

UG

90

29

Construction of  Girls'
Hostel at Govt. Unani
Medical College &
Hospital, Giridih

uG

100

30

Construction of Boys'
Hostel at Govt. Ayurvedic
Medical College &Hspital,
West Singhbhum

UG

74.1

Karnataka

31

Govt. Ayurvedic College,
Shivamogga

UG

157.3

32

Taranath Govt. Ayurvedic
Medical College &
Hospital, Bellary

PG

76.3

70.13

21.7

258

33

Govt. Ayurvedic Medical
College, Bengalore

PG

380.92

626.43

34

Govt. Ayurved Medical
College, Mysore

PG

154.2

25

35

Govt. Unani Medical

College

PG

84.15

Kerala

36

Govt. Ayurveda College
Kannur

PG

11

25

11

159.99




Government Ayurveda 11 0 0 0 0 0 25 74.91
37 college, Thrippunithura PG
Kerala Ayurvedic Studies 0 21.93 0 0 0 0 0 50
&  Research  Society,
38 [ Kottakkal for Vaidyarathnam PG
P.S.  Varier Ayurveda
College, Kottakkal
Govt. Ayurveda College, 0 0 0 13.5 15 0 0 100
39 . PG
Trivandrum
Govt. Homoeopathic 0 0 0 0 0 0 40.7 50
40 | Medical College, PG
Kozhikode
Govt. Homoeopathic 0 0 0 24.42 13 27.39 85 50
41 | Medical College, PG
Trivandrum
Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 55.9 162 0 0 0 124.34 0
42 Bhopal PG
Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 50 105 0 16.278 0 60 0
43 | Indore UG
Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 50 150 10 20.93 0 100.397 |0
44 uG
Burhanpur
Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 50 80 0 16.278 0 100 0
45 uG
Jabalpur
Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 31.98 0 0 20.929 0 100 0
46 ; uG
Gwalior
Madhya i
Pradesh Govt. Ayurved Institute 0 0 0 0 17.78 0 99.963 0
47 | Rewa uG
Govt. Homeopathic 0 50 150 10 20.929 0 99 0
48 | Institute Bhopal UG
Govt.  Unani Institute 0 50 110 0 18.138 0 60 0
49 Bhopal UG
Govt. Auto. 0 50 150 10 20.93 0 90 0
DhanwantriAyurved
50 | College & Hospital, Ujjain uG
Maharashtra | 51 | KVTR Ayurved College, UG 230.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10




Boradi, Dhule
Govt. Ayurveda College, 0 25 0 0 0 0 0
52 Nagpur UG
Govt. Ayurveda College, 0 0 0 42 0 0 0
53 | Nanded PG
Smt. Sumatibai Shal 0 0 0 20 0 0 0
54 Ayurved College, Hadapsar, PG
Pune
55 RA Podar Medical College PG 0 0 0 0 0 71.7 98.925
Worli Mumbai
Ayurved College, 0 0 0 0 0 0 104.876
56 | osmanabad UG
57 Homoeopathy College UG 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.826
Jalgaon
Government Ayurved 0 0 0 0 0 0 15.772
58 . UG
College Baramati
GopabandhuAyurvedMaha 39.14 7.49 68 0 0 51.63 0
59 i : PG
vidhyalay, Puri
Govt. Ayurveda College 90 64.88 49.4 179.28 |0 0 0
60 Bolangir UG
KATS Ayurvedic College 74.58 12.8 68.5 2.62 0 0 0
61 & Hospital, Ganjam UG
Odisha Medical College of 90 0 78.75 0 131.25 0 0
62 | Homoeopathy & Research, UG
; Sambalpur
Odish
Isha Utlkalmani _ Homoeopathic 25 0 5737 |20 0 0 0
63 | Medical College, Rourkela UG
Dr. Abhin Chandra 0 24.55 105.12 | 73.98 0 24.88 0
Homoeopathic Medical
64 College & Hospital, PG
Bhubaneswar
Biju Patnaik Homoeopathic 0 30 60.37 70 50.63 0 0
65 | Medical College and UG
Hospital, Ganjam
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Guru RavidasAyurved 94.86 0 0 0 0 0 0
66 | University uG
Punjab
Govt. Ayurveda College, 0 16 26.23 0 0 0 0
67 | patiala UG
Mother Teresa Institute of 0 3.48 4.018 0 0 0 0
Puducherry | 68 | eaith Sciences UG
M.M.M. Govt. Ayurveda 150 0 0 54 0 46 0
69 | College, Udaipur, uG
Rajasthan
Rajasthan Dr.Sarvpalli Radha 0 0 59272 | 0 0 0 0
Krishnan Rajasthan,
70 Ayurved University, uG
Jodhpur Rajasthan
Govt.Unani Medical 0 0 18.79 0 5 15 15
College, ArinagarAnna
71 | Govt. Hospital of India [ yg
Medicine Campus,
Arumbakkam, Chennai
72 Govt. Yoga & Naturopathy PG 0 0 120 0 23 0 15
Medical College, Chennai
Govt. Ayurveda Medical 0 0 0 10 8 10 21.54
73 | College, Nagercoil, uG
Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari
Govt. Siddha  Medical 0 0 0 0 9 10 160
74 | College, Palayamcottai, UG
Tirunelveli
Govt. Siddha  Medical 0 0 0 0 7.31 0 20
College, AAGHIM
» Campus, Arumbakkam, UG
Chennai
Govt. Homoeopathy 0 0 0 0 8 0 0
76 | Medical College, UG
Thirumangala Madurai
JSPS  Medical College 108 40 52 0 0 20 180
Telangana | 77 | Ramanthapur, Hyderabad PG

12




78

Govt. NizamiaTibbi
(Unani) College,
Charminar, Hyderabad

PG

80

130

16.4

3.6

60

79

Dr.BRKR Govt. Ayurvedic
College, Hyderabad

UG

80

16.4

20

80

AL. Govt. Ayurveda
College, Warangal

UG

16.4

20

179.5

81

Telangana State
Yogadhayana Parishad
(TSYP) Campus,
Begumpet, Hyderabad

UG

100

82

Gandhi Nature Cure
College, Begumpet,
Hyderabad

UG

20

50

Tripura

83

Regional Institute  of
Pharmaceuticals science &
Technology (Govt.
Institution Tripura)

UG

10.11

6.39

9.45

3.5

18.9

Uttar
Pradesh

84

Govt. Ayurved College &
Hospital, Varanasi, UP

PG

99

70

85

Govt. Takmil-Ut-Tib
College &Hospital,
Lucknow. (Unani)

UG

50

130

50

70.11

70.11

86

Govt. Unani Medical

College, Allahabad

UG

50

250

30

70.56

70.56

87

State National
Homoeopathic Medical
College & Hospital,
Lucknow

uG

39.79

300

88

State Lal Bhadur Shastri
Homopathic Medical
College and  Hospital,
Phaphamau, Allahabad

UG

84.99

215.01

100
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89

Swami Kalyandev Govt.
Ayurvedic  college &
Hospital, Rampur,
Muzaffarnagar

UG

50

40

90

Lalit Hari State PG
Ayurvedic  college &
Hospital, Pilibhit

UG

51

313.04

313.04

91

State Ayurvedic Medical
College, Lucknow

PG

200

92

State Ayurvedic College &
Hospital, Atarra Banda

UG

50

40

93

Pt. Jawahar Lal Nehru State
Homo. Medical College &
Hospital, Kanpur

PG

90

240

94

State  Shree Durga Ji
Homeo. Medical College &
Hospital, Azamgarh

UG

49.91

40.02

95

Medical
Hospital,

State  Homo.
College &
Ghazipur

UG

89.99

96

State Dr. Brij Kishore
Homoeo. Medical College
& Hospital, Fairzabad

UG

260.93

25

97

State K.G.K. Homoeo.
Medical College &
Hospital, Moradabad

UG

299.73

98

State Ayurvedic College &
Hospital, Handai,
Allahabad

UG

300

99

State Ayurvedic College &
Hospital Jhansi

UG

270

100

SRM  State
College &
Lucknow

Ayurvedic
Hospital,

UG

90

101

State Homoeopathy
Medical  College  and
Hospital, Barhalganj,
Gorakhpur

uG

88.84

210

210
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State Homoeopathy 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 90 0
102 | Medical  College  and uG
Hospital, Aligarh
State Homoeopathy 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.22 10.22 0
103 | Medical College  and UG
Hospital, Ayodhya
104 RlshlkuIAyurvedaCoIIege, PG 0 10.57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Haridwar
UttrakhandAyurved 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uttarakhand | 105 University UG
Gurukul Ayurved College, 0 0 182 0 0 0 0 0 0
106 | Haridwar. UG
D.N.Dey = Homoeopathic 135.83 0 87.06 97 60 20.03 0 0 97.965
107 | Medical College & PG
Hospital, Kolakatta
Mahesh Bhattacharya 159.74 0 115.49 | 110 14.77 0 0 0 25.054
108 | Homoeopathic Medical PG
College & Hospital, Howra
Institute of PG Ayurvedic 39.44 0 0 83.05 90 141.49 0 0 61.49
109 | Education Research, PG
Kolkatta
Kolkatta Homoeopathic 107.15 0 84.08 105.32 | 3.45 0 0 0 16.866
110 | Medical College & uG
West Hospital, Kolkatta
Bengal _ _
Midnapur  Homoeopathic 0 31.32 0 39.48 48.52 180.68 0 0 100
111 | Medical  College  and PG
Hospital
J.B Roy State Ayurvedic 0 0 0 60.42 278.59 0 0 0 100
Medical College &
112 Hospital, 170-172, Raja UG
Dinendra Street, Kolkata
Ayurveda Pharmacy at 0 0 0 12.64 0 0 0 0 0
Viswanath Ayurveda Maha
113 Vidyalaya, Grey Street, PG
Kolkata
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